In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the Ll QO3
insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

setions 92, 10a8ana NOtice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

192 of the Insclvency . H
Act 1986, Wlndlng up
< :
< .
2}
o
=
z *A7BITEOK*
A12 02/08/2018 #360
COMPANIES HOUSE —_
n Company details

Company number WE’TF’T’?EF

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full l Falcon & Pointer Ltd

bold black capitals.

-

Liquidator’'s name

Fulf forenamef(s) Stephen

Surname Hunt

H Liquidator's address

Building name/number | Tavistock House South

Street | Tavistock Square

Post town London

County/Region |

Postcode wlcl1[n] [oftfe

Country I

u Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s) © Other liquidator
Use this section te tell us about

Surname another liquidator.

E Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number | 8 0ther liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street | another liquidator.

Post town [

County/Region |

Postcode

Country [

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

~

ofs [l [2lol1[7

Te date

ol B [2/0fls

7 |

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

Signature 6\

Signature date

ot ok lelol g

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

HPresenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact infermation, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name Pau Ia Lu cescu

EWhere to send

Compan .
PR Griffins

s Tavistock House South

r Tavistack Square

|

IP‘"“"“'" London

f CountyRegion

=t wle[1H] Teft [e

[ Country

|Dx

Telephone

020 7554 9600

HChecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge hy Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Falcon & Pointer Ltd
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 03/06/2017 From 03/06/2016
of Affairs To 02/06/2018 To 02/06/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank NIL 0.83
Bank Interest Gross 0.03 0.03
0.03 0.86
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 48.20
Statutory Advertising 74.50 218.50
{74.50) (266.70)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(182,500.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(3,000.00) Directors NIL NIL
(26,240.70) HM Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100.00} Crdinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{211,840.70) (74.47) (265.84)
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 - Current 15.76
Client Account No2 {281.60)
f (265.84)

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Stephen Hunt
Liquidator

30 July 2018 13:06



€. GRIFFINS

INSOLYENCY - EITISATION - FGRENSICS

Falcon & Pointer Ltd
In Liquidation

Liquidator’s Second Annual Progress and Second Fee Estimate
report
for the year ending 2 June 2018



Contents

1.

© ® N o a > w N

10.

Introduction

Realisation of Assets

Investigations

Statutory and Professional Compliance

Creditors’ Communication, Claims and Distributions
Time Costs and Expenses Summary

Receipts and Payments Account

Quality of Service, Security and Code of Ethics
Creditors' Rights

Next Report

Appendices
A. Fee information pack:

A1. Griffins’ Time Analysis for the period 3 June 2017 to 2 June 2018, and for
the entire period of the appointment

A2. Table of Actual and Projected Time Costs
A3. Estimated Outcome Statement

A4. Expenses Estimate

A5, Statutory and Creditor Compliance Tasks

B. Receipts and Payments Account and Statutory Information:

B1. Liquidator's Receipts and Payments Account for the period 3 June 2017 to
2 June 2018, together with an account for the entire period of the liquidation

B2. Statutory and Office Holder Information

C. Creditor Documentation:

C1. Creditors’ Rights — Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 ("IR 2016")



1 Introduction
| was appointed Liquidator of Falcon & Pointer Ltd on 3 June 2016.

In accordance with Rules 18.3 and 18.7 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules
2016, | now provide creditors with an annual progress report which should be read in
conjunction with my previous report. Additional information in respect of the company
and office holder is attached at Appendix B2.

| previously reported to creditors on 1 August 2017, with a summary of the case, and
provided an estimate of the anticipated costs.

This report provides creditors with the following information:

The work undertaken to date
An explanation of anticipated future work that remains to be done and why it is
required

e Details of estimated time costs and expenses for dealing with these matters

e An explanation of my statutory and professional compliance duties as
Liquidator

1.1 Estimated Return to Creditors

The Estimated Outcome Statement at Appendix A3 provides a detailed breakdown
of estimated realisations, costs and expenses in respect of this case.

From the information currently available to me, it is not possible to estimate whether
there will be funds available to enable a dividend to be paid to creditors as dividend
prospects remain uncertain until any litigation has concluded successfully, and there
have been recoveries into the liquidation estate.

2 Realisation of Assets

2.1 Bank Interest Gross

Interest in respect of funds held in the liquidation account of £0.03 has been received
during the reporting period.

3 Investigations

In my last progress report | reported on the outcome of my initial investigations and
advised that | had instructed Freeths LLP to issue letters before action against 7
parties in respect of transactions in excess of £170,000.

| have also obtained advice on a further claim of £175,000, which has resulted in a
second lefter before action being issues to one of the parties.

Responses were received from 4 of the parties, however, no proposals for
settlement of the potential claims detailed in the letters before action were received.

I am currently considering the actions available to me with my solicitors. Due to the
nature of the potential claims, it would not be appropriate to divulge further detail at
this stage.



| had previously estimated the time required to conclude my investigations and
formulate claims at 138.08 hours at a cost of £45,968.39, and to the date of this
report | have incurred total time of 138.75 hours in at a cost of £46,233.39, which is
in line with my original estimate.

| had also previously estimated the time required to prepare and issue claims at
28.45 hours at a cost of £7,185.50, and to the date of this report | have incurred total
time of 40.65 hours in at a cost of £14,073.82, which has exceeded my original
estimate due to resolving the issue the additional issue of service outside of the UK
jurisdiction on 2 of the respondents. | have made a further provision of 58 hours at a
cost of £21,880 for the ongoing management of the litigation. This estimate does not
include any court attendance time or any provision for protracted litigation.

The legal costs of the action are difficult to estimate as they are contingent on
whether any application | might make will be contested by any of the respondents,
and whether there are any settlement proposals made. In my previous report | made
a provision of £13,000 in respect of the anticipated legal costs which would be
incurred in formulating claims and preparing any application documents or witness
statements. To date, costs of £16,567.32 have been incurred which is in line with my
estimate, allowing for an increase due to the matter of service in a foreign jurisdiction
referred to above.

| have made a provision of a further £7,000 in respect of future litigation costs but
this figure may increase significantly if any action is contested. Additionally, Freeths
LLP are acting on a conditional basis and therefore any legal costs are contingent on
recoveries.

| will report further on the progress of the potential claims in the next progress report.

4 Statutory and Professional Compliance

| am required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations.
This work does not provide a direct financial benefit to creditors but is a necessary
requirement of the liquidation process.

Whilst these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the
insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progression of the
liquidation. This ensures that my staff and | carry out our work to high professional
standards.

| had previously estimated the time required to carry out my statutory obligations at
50.42 hours at a cost of £15,564.17, and to the date of this report | have incurred
total time of 51.50 hours in at a cost of £13,888.71, which is in line with my original
estimate. | have made a further provision of 15 hours at a cost of £5,375.00 to allow
for my remaining in office for a further 15 months to deal with the ongoing litigation.
This figure may therefore increase if any litigation is not concluded in that time.

In order that creditors can have an informed understanding of these matters, they
are listed at Appendix A5.



5 Creditors’ Communication, Claims and Distributions

5.1 Communication

| am required, as Liquidator, to undertake certain tasks in relation to creditors’
claims. This work does not provide a direct financial benefit to the liquidation estate
but is essential to the administration of the case.

In order that creditors can have an informed understanding of these matters, they
are also listed at Appendix Ab.

5.2 Claims
The current position as regards creditors’ claims is detailed below.

5.2.1 Secured Creditors

An examination of the company's mortgage register held by the Registrar of
Companies shows that the company has no outstanding charges over its assets.

5.2.2 Preferential Creditors
No preferential claims have been received in the liquidation and none are expected.

5.2.3 Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affairs showed unsecured creditors with a total value of
£211,740.70.

| have received 19 claims totalling £200,625.58 but | have not adjudicated on any of
these claims yet. | am aware of 3 creditors who have not yet submitted their claims.
Their total estimated debts are a further £10,500.

I had previously estimated the time required to carry out my statutory obligations at
20.33 hours at a cost of £6,745.43, and to the date of this report | have incurred total
time of 21.08 hours in at a cost of £6,961.24, which is in line with my original
estimate. | have made a further provision of 2 hours at a cost of £715.00 to allow for
the resolution of creditors’ claims, but | have not made any provision for the time
costs for agreeing claims and making a distribution to creditors.

Dividend prospects remain uncertain until any litigation has concluded successfully,
and there have been recoveries into the liquidation estate.

6 Time Costs and Expenses Summary

6.1 Time Costs

The table at Appendix A1 details my total time costs for the period covered by this
report for dealing with this case. It also provides details of the activity costs to date
incurred by me and my staff, by grade, together with details of the hourly charge-out
rates.

In the period 3 June 2017 to 2 June 2018, my staff and | have recorded time costs of
£17,921.23. To date, | have incurred time costs of £81,157.16. It is the policy of
Griffins to use the most junior grade of staff compatible with the efficient conduct of a
matter to minimise the costs to creditors.



Appendix A2 provides a summary of these time costs and projected future costs
which amount to £109,127.16.

Fee Resolution

At the meeting of creditors held on 30 August 2017, it was approved that the
Liquidator's remuneration be calculated on the basis of time properly spent by the
Liquidator and his staff, subject to an authorised maximum of £75,000, (net of VAT).

To date, | have not drawn any fees for acting as Liquidator, and | do not propose to
seek a further resolution for my remuneration at this stage as the ability to draw any
fees will be contingent on any recoveries into the liquidation estate.

Further information regarding remuneration can be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to
Liquidator's Fees”, which is available for download at the following address:
http://mww griffins.net/technical/, together with Griffins policy on chargeout rates and
disbursements provided in accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.
A hard copy can be provided upon request.

In addition, creditors can find more information on the insolvency process at
http://www.creditorinsolvencygquide.co.uk/.

6.2 Expenses and Disbursements

The table at Appendix A4 details the actual expenses and category 1 disbursements
incurred to date and the projected future expenses to the closure of the case. These
expenses total £23,641.82. Freeths LLP are instructed on a ‘subject to recoveries’
basis and as such their fees will only be payable from any recoveries made from the
potential claims on which they are instructed.

'‘Expenses' are amounts properly payable by the office holder from the estate. These
may include, but are not limited to, legal and agents’ fees.

'‘Disbursements' are expenses met by the office holder and reimbursed to the office
holder in connection with an insolvency appointment and will fall into two categories,
category 1 and category 2.

In accordance with our current policy, no category 2 disbursements have been
drawn since my appointment.

6.3 Net Financial Benefit to Creditors

The estimated outcome statement at Appendix A3 shows the projected breakdown
of my time costs and how this impacts upon the financial benefit to the liquidation
estate.

7 Receipts and Payments Account

An account of my receipts and payments for the period of this report is at Appendix
B1, together with an account for the entire period of the liquidation and a comparison
with the amounts recorded in the Statement of Affairs.

The receipts and paymenis account reflects actual payments made to date rather
than accrued unpaid expenses (see Appendix A4 for total expenses incurred to
date).



My specific bond (£12.50) and Land Registry searches (£117) have been paid by
Griffins and are not shown in the receipts and payments account. These costs will be
recharged to the estate as and when funds become available.

8 AQuality of Service, Data Privacy and Code of Ethics
My staff and | endeavour to provide the best possible standards at all times.
Our updated privacy policy explains the measures we take to protect your data and

the legal basis for doing so. Please review our updated Privacy Policy on our
website: http://mwww. griffins. net/data-privacy-notice/.

| am bound by Code of Ethics for Insolvency Practitioners when carrying out all
professional work relating to insolvency appointments. Please refer to Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales website for further details:
https://www.icaew.com/en/membership/regulations-standards-and-
guidance/ethics/code-of-ethics-d.

If you would like to make any comments, suggestions, raise a query or make a
complaint about the service you have received, please contact my team manager,
lan Ramsay in the first instance at lan.Ramsay@agriffins.net. | will provide a response
within 21 working days.

9 Creditors’ Rights

Creditors are advised that Rule 18.9 IR 2016 provides the right to make a request to
the Liquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses appearing in
this report. Rule 18.34 IR 2016 provides creditors with a right to challenge the
Liguidator's remuneration and expenses.

Copies of these Rules are attached at Appendix C1, for your information.

10 Next Report

| will report again following the next anniversary of the liquidation, or sooner if the
administration of the liquidation is complete.

S en Hunt
Liquidator

Date: ©1 AuweawsT 228



Falcon & Pointer Ltd (In Liquidation) Appendix A

Fee Information Pack

Contents

Appendices

A1. Griffins’ Time Analysis for the period 3 June 2017 to 2 June 2018, and for the
entire period of the appointment

A2. Table of Actual and Projected Time Costs
A3. Estimated Outcome Statement
A4. Expenses Estimate

A5. Statutory and Creditor Compliance Tasks




A0°9F

10'0F

21ep ¢ 92/ey7 UoNRIFUNWA [2j0]

polsad 3yl | IFIBYD UOIIEIIUNWRI JO JUNoWY

LEPIE €TIRE'LT 635 LT 198 SL78E s §L1 [RiaL |[eI380
0TIvE SEETT'OT 6L oo 000 [Ay A4 85T 190 |e1e) AoBage)
QTLPE BEETZOT 414 000 ooo LTLT 85T 90 uonedart  NOILYIILN
uogedn g jeday
05°L6E 00's9T 490 0o 000 iro wo w00 [e20) Aodaen
I0'68E 60791 wo 009 0o (] 0 ooo SUONEANSIALY JAYUN  HINN-ANI
5Tk Te TAT S7'0 0oQ oo faq Qoo 00 suolledusaau e LINISANE
suopedpsanu|
S5°6ZE TSET'T SLE 00 B5Z 00 LTo |e101 Alodajed
151144 T¥SEX'D SLE 000 857 800 fan i} AJ0M, PIBRY JO3IP=I]  HOLIJIWD
s1oupas
05°89Z POLCTD B0ET SLT SLL 83 6T 90 o] AicEaze]
06°837 [ ¥ e BOET SLT SLL 3] [:¥4 £8°0 sanng AoIMES  AYOLNLYLS
soueldwe) [euoissajord pue Alongess
uopDuny YoM JO UdjEIYISTED
P
(3} ey {F) 1500 8wy sincy |ejoL 515)|R[3545 euoy): siadeury sIRuuRq
Aoy FLINY, 101UaG 13O
adesany g poddng
810Z/90/Z0 93 110Z/90/¢0 polad ay) 10y sisfjeuy awil Suyuod
LV xipuaddy {uowepinb( ul) paywT JaRyod ¥ Uodled




Falcon & Pointer Limited {In Ligquidation)

Appendix A1
Griffins time analysis for the cumulative period
Support & Average
Other Senior Other Hourly
Partners Managers Professionals fali Yotal Hours Time Cast [£] Rate {£]
Incurred
Classification of Wark Function
Statutory and Professional Compliance
STATUTORY Statutory Duties 198 567 1517 2375 533 51.50 13,888.71 269.68
Category Total 158 5.67 15.17 23.7% 5.33 51.50 13,6888.71 269.58
Creditors
CREDITOR Creditor Related Work 242 175 .58 733 0.00 21.08 6,961.24 330.18
Category Total 242 175 9.58 7.33 0.00 21.08 5,961.24 330.18
Investigations
INV-INIT Initial Investigations 0.32 15.75 1G9.00 4.67 0.00 129.75 43,166.72 332,69
INV-FURTH  Further |nvestigations 0.00 1.00 8.00 0.00 D.00 9.00 3,066.67 340.74
Category Total 0.33 16.78 117.00 4.67 0.00 138.75 46,233.39 3332
Legal & Litigation
LITIGATION  Litigation 0.67 3.42 36.58 0.00 0.00 40.67 14,073.82 346.08
Category Total 0.67 342 36.58 0.00 .00 40,67 14,073.82 346.08
Overali Total 5.00 27.58 178.32 35.75 5.33 252.00 B1,157.16 322.05

Total remuneratien charge to date:

E0.00




*PaIIUIP UISG BALY 18Y) SI511eW Aue Jo AJjjelIalew 3yl pue ‘suoj1Ie 4o
SUOI1BZI3SIAU) J3YLINS AUg puny 0} 3|Ge[IBAR TI95SE JO [9A3] 341 01 pJedal Yum p31anpuod aJe suoiediIsasul yons JSUMIEd PUE }JBIS JO JSquiall J0juds & AQ 1IN0 PRLLIED 3G A|BILIOU ||| SIY] ‘U ELISpUN Laag

SBUY 40M UOIIRNISIAU| BJBYA, ‘WINWIIL # 0 103X AUE SI0NPBII 01 51502 1BY] BINSUA 0 JAPIO U JSTEW £ J0 1INPUOS JUIDIYS 3yl Yylm 3|qriedw o yels 4o apesd Joun Jsow ayl asn 01 A3jjod Sulyus s 3

‘Weal §,49p(0Y AdY0 Ayl 03 $9FuryD 10 Suonowaold J1E1S JO JUNCITE 3YEL OU S3TP 1] “UOIIPPE U} "M31A3) E Suimo)|oy
Aldde Aew jeyy 53381 uj 3529.0u1 Aue 4O JUNGIZE 2E] 10U SIOP 3B WIISA Y] "AjEJIpolIad pamalaa) 2ie 353U} 18yl 310U |jim SI03pal?) ‘wuy 3yl JO $318) INoaSieyD WUaLINI 3y] UoGN PIsed S| A1EWI1SS 3y L

'sa0e|d [ewap om] 0] PIPUNCJ UIIG SBY BUE RIS || SSOID. B1e. Jnaadieyd adelaae sy sjuasasidal a1l papus|q ayl

PLCERI 9L’ Lz1'80LF 86°92¢ S8 TLEY 00°0.8°423 —ao.m\. L0°2ZEF 91" L51°183 96°15T _ PO RLEF 6P EOY'SLY 8¢°L8T [ejol
PSZeE [ 474 WA 80'ET 05'25€ 00°GL L a0z 8L0eg ¥Z'196'9 8012 vLLEE £ GrL'9 £E'02 SWIE) SIGipa4d

. aay . . R . . p— . . . . asueyidwo)
89'682 LLE9Z'6) 0599 £€'85¢ 00'GLE'S Q0’5 89'69T 12'888°¢€L 0915 12780€ LI'¥O%'9) ZFas [BUOEs3j01d B AITInEIS
¥ vOE 79'856'5¢ G9'86 P LLE 00°088'12 00'8% 2Z'9FE ZWELObL S9'0F LS5 055812 St'8e uojehin
L2'EEE Lt GL8EL - - - LZ'eee BEEET' O SL8El L6'2EE §E'996'Sh 80'8E1 suopeblsaaul
R - R - - - - - - - - - $)a88Y Jo Boljesljeay

3 3 3 3 ¥ 3 3 ¥

4MH $1500 aw| MH 507 auij sanoy aimng| *"°H 50 ANoH S0 SINoH
od a1ed _uﬁua_%._n_ _u.w_w L SINSHIEOL Y 13d 324 u.__.“.”_“_ wﬁm:.m_.umm_ pejewpsg | 1od 18 mE_w_uu:u.__uuq 1od sied uE_;_.m.w_Euoa_Ea pajoafoid
pepualg : papu|g ; : papualg ; peapualg ; :

- i - L 810Z/90/20 - -@VORISO4 ) oo LI0Z/80/20 @ uonisod

81.02/90/20 Je Se s}s0Q awi] pajoafoid pue [enjay jo ajqe]
ZV Xipuaddy

{(uonepinbi uy) payiwn Jau0d @ uodjey



Falcon & Pointer Limited (in Liguidation}

Estimated Outcome Statement as at 2/6/2018

Appendix A3

Position @ 02/06/2017

Projected net
£ benefit to the

REALISATION OF ASSETS

Cash at Bank

INVESTIGATION / LITIGATION

Initial Investigations
Time Costs tncurred

Expenses Incurred
Estimated Future Expenses

Third Party Claim 1
Time Costs Incurred
Future Time Costs

Expenses Incurred
Estimated Future Expenses

Third Party Claim 2
Time Costs Incurred
Future Time Costs

Expenses incurred
Estimated Future Expenses

Third Party Claim 3
Time Costs Incurred
Future Time Costs

Expenses Incurred
Estimated Future Expenses

Third Party Claim 4
Time Costs incurred
Future Time Costs

Expenses Incurred
Estimated Future Expensas

Third Party Claim 5
Time Costs Incurred
Future Time Costs

Expenses Incurred
Estimated Future Expenses

Third Party Claim 6
Time Costs Incurred
Future Time Costs

Expenses Incurred
Estimated Future Expenses

Third Party Claim 7
Time Costs Incurred
Future Time Costs

Expenses Incurred

Blended

Hours
— Rate

Estimated to Realise

[ 129.75 hrs@ 332.69

Estimated to Realise
[ 541 hrs@ 359.29
[ 1500 hrs@ 375.67

Estimated to Realise
[ 10.75 hrs@ 344.11
[ 1500 hrs@® 37567

Estimated to Realise
[ 2008 hrs@ 0.00
[ 1800 hrs@ 17.83

Estimated to Realise
[ 333 hs@ 0.00
[ 250 hrs@ 235

Estimated to Realise
[ 400 hrs@ 0.00
[ 250 hrs@ 235

Estimated to Realise
{ 258 hrs@ 000
{ 250 hrs@ 235

Estimated to Realise
[ 350 hrs@ 0.00
[ 250 hrs@ 235

per hr ]

per hr |
perhr ]

perhr ]
perhr ]

perhr ]
perhr ]

per hr ]
per hr ]

perhr }
perhr ]

per hr ]
perhr ]

perhr ]
perhr |

Position @ 02/06/2018

0.82

Projected net
benefit to the
Estate

0.83

(43,166.72)
{43,166.72)
{5,793.82)
0.00

TBC
{1,943.75)
(5,635.00)

TBC
{1,500.00)
{1,000.00)

TBC
(3,699.17)
{5,635.00)

TBC
{1,500.00)
{1,000.00)

TBC
(6,959.59)
(6,950.00}

TBC
{1,500.00)
(1,000.00}

TBC
(1,126.68}
{915.00)
TBC
(1,500.00)
{1,000.00)

TBC
{1,358.34)
{915.00)
TBC
{1,500.00)
{1,000.00)

TBC
(872.94)
(915.00)

TBC

{1,500.00)
{1,000.00)

TBC
{1,180.02)
{915.00)
TBC
{1,500.00)

0.83

(48,960.54)

TBC

TBC

Tec

TBC

TBC

TBC




(1,500.00)

(7,68L67)
(7,882.50}
{15,564.17}
(273.50)
{72.50)

{5,725.43)
(1,020.00)

TBC
TBC

{15,910.17)

{6,745.43)
TBC

{211,740.7Q)

TBC

Estimated Future Expenses

STATUTORY AND PROFESSIONAL COMPLIANCE

Time Costs Incurred [ 5150 hrs@ 269.68
Estimated Future Time Costs [ 1500 hrs@ 358.33

Expenses Incurred
Estimated Future Expenses

CREDITOR RELATED WORK
Time Costs Incurred [ 21.08 hrs@ 330.18
Estimated Future Time Costs { 200 hrs@ 357.50

Total Estimated sum available to Unsecured Creditors
Estimated Unsecured Creditors

Estimated surplus as regards unsecured creditors

TBC = To Be Confirmed {presently unable te confirm amount).

The blended rate represents the average chargeout rate across all staff and has been rounded to two decimal places, which may result in a slight variance between the estimated cost shown, and

the muitiplication of the time incurred by the blended rate.

per hr ]
perhr |

perhr ]
perhr ]

{1,000.00}

(13,888.71)
(5,375.00)
(19,263.71)
(273.50)
(74.50)

{6,961.24)
(715.00)

{211,125.58)

TBC
TBC

{19,611.71)

{7,676.24)
TBC

TBC




Falcon & Pointer Limited (In Liquidation)
Appendix A4

Expenses Table as at 02/06/2018

Position @

Q2/06/2017 Position @ 02/06/2018
Statutory and Professional Compliance
Statutory Advertising 216.50)
Specific Bond 12.50 12.50 ] X
Land Registry searches 117.004 117.00 -] 117.00'
Total 346.00) 273.50 74.50] 348.00'
Initial Investigations
Freeths 6,500.00 5,745.62 E 574562
Courier 48,20 48.20 E 48.20
Total 6,548.20 6,793.82 b 5,793.82
Third Party Claim 1
Freeths 1,500.00] 1,500.00 1,000.00 2,500.00
Total 1,500.00} 1,500.00] 1,000.00 2,500.00
Third Party Claim 2
Freeths 1,500.00| 1,500.00] 1,000.00 2,500.00]
Total 1,500.00; 1,500.00] 1,000.00] 2,500.00
Third Party Claim 3
Freeths 1,500.00 1,500A00| 1.000.00| 2,500.00
Total 1,500.00 1,500.00' 1,000.00 2,500.00
Third Party Claim 4
Freeths 1,500.00] 1,500.00 1,000.00] 2,500.00
Total 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,000.00 2,500.00
Third Parly Claim &
Freeths 1,500.00] 1,500.00 1,000.00] 2,500.00
Total 1,500.00 1,500.00§ 1,000.00 2,500.00
Third Party Clalm 6
Freeths 1,500.00 1,500.00' 1,000.00; 2,500.00
Total 1,500.00 1,500.00' 1,000.00, 2,500.00
Third Parly Claim 7
Freeths 1,500.00] 1.500.00' 1,000.00] 2,500.00
Total 1,500.00 1,500.00' 1,000.00| 2,500.00
Net of Vat 17,394.20 16,667.32 7,074.50 23,641.82
TOTAL 17,394.20 16,567.32' 7,074.50 23,641.82




Falcon & Pointer Ltd (In Liquidation)Appendix A5

Post-Appointment Statutory and Professional Compliance

| am required, as Liquidator, to undertake the following tasks:

On appointment, set the case up on our insolvency database and maintain and
separately record all financial records on the case, including the recording of creditors
and employees;

Notify creditors of my appointment; and advertise the appointment in the Gazette;

Obtain a Specific Penalty bond for a sum equal to the company’s assets subject to the
statutory provisions. This bond covers any losses to the estate for any possible fraud
or dishonesty of the Liquidator whether acting alone or in collusion with one or more
persons and/or the fraud and dishonesty of any person committed with the connivance
of the Ligquidator;

To provide creditors with the opportunity to establish a Liquidation Committee when a
deciston procedure is required;

Undertake a one month case review to ensure that all initial statutory matters have
been completed, asset realisation and initial investigations commenced;

Obtain the company’s books and records;
Establish whether the company has an occupational pension scheme;

Submit a report on the conduct of the directors to the Department for Business
Innovation & Skills.

Annual Statutory and Professional Compliance

In addition to the tasks identified above, each year | am required to undertake the following
statutory tasks:

Prepare and issue an Annual Report to creditors;

Undertake bi-annual case reviews to ensure that the case is being progressed
efficiently and in a timely manner; statutory duties have been undertaken; consider any
ethical, money laundering and Bribery Act 2010 issues pertaining to the case and
ensure that any identified matters are addressed,;

Submit VAT returns to HM Revenue and Customs, to ensure that any VAT refunds or
payments are received or paid;

Submit annual Tax returns to HM Revenue and Customs;

Maintain the case cash book, by undertaking quarterly reconciliations.

Closing Statutory and Professional Compliance

After concluding all case related matters, | am required to:

Prepare and submit a letter to HM Revenue and Customs requesting clearance to
close the case;

Reconcile the cash book ready for closure,;

Prepare and issue the Final Account to creditors;



Falcon & Pointer Ltd (In Liquidation)Appendix A5

If the creditors have so resolved, obtain my release from the Secretary of State;

Retain and store the liquidation records for a minimum of 6 years after the vacation of
office.

Tasks in relation to creditors’ claims

Ensure that all creditors’ claims are listed with the correct addresses and references
and that the amount claimed correlates to the Statement of Affairs;

Enter proof of debt forms/claims as and when they are received;

Before paying a dividend, review the level of funds available and ensure that all costs
and expenses have been paid in accordance with the rules of priority;

Assignment of the right to dividend, where notice is given to the office holder by a
person entitled to a dividend that he wishes the dividend to be paid to another person;

Deal with enquires from creditors;

Adjudicate on claims;

Declare and pay a dividend, if sufficient funds are available.



Falcon & Pointer Ltd (In Liquidation) Appendix B

Receipts and Payments Account for the period 3 June 2017 to 2 June 2018 and
Statutory and Office Holder Information

Contents

Appendices

B1. Liquidator's Receipts and Payments Account for the period 3 June 2017 to 2
June 2018, together with an account for the entire period of the liquidation

B2. Statutory and Office Holder Information



Falcon & Pointer Ltd (In Liquidation)Appendix B1

Receipts and Payments Account for the period 3 June 2017 to 2 June 2018

Statement

From 03/06/2017 From 03/06/2016
of Affairs To 02/06/2018 To 02/06/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank NIL 0.83
Bank Interest Gross 0.03 0.03
0.03 0.86
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 48.20
Statutory Advertising o 74.50 218.50
o (74.50) (266.70)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(182,500.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(3,000.00) Directors NIL NIL
(26,240.70} HM Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{211,840.70) (74.47) {265.84)
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 - Current 15.76
Client Account No2 (281.60)
(265.84)

Stephen Hunt
Ligquidator



Falcon & Pointer Ltd {In Liquidation) Appendix B2

Statutory Information

Company information

Company name: Falcon & Pointer Ltd

Trading name: As above

Company registration number: 06131381

Nature of business: Other information service activities not elsewhere

Registered office: Griffins, Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square,
London WC1H 9LG

Previous registered office: Suite C 4th Floor Princess House, Princess Way,
Swansea, Wales, SA1 3LW

Trading address: Suite C 4th Floor Princess House, Princess Way,

Swansea, Wales, SA1 3LW

Liquidator's details

Name: Stephen Hunt

IP number: 9183

Name of firm: Griffins

Firm’s address: Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square, London,
WC1H 9LG

Date of Appointment: 03 June 2016



Falcon & Pointer Ltd (in Liquidation) Appendix C

Creditor Documentation

Contents
Appendices
C1. Creditors’ rights — Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of The Insolvency (England & Wales)
Rules 2016



Falcon & Pointer Ltd (In Liquidation) Appendix C1

Creditors’ rights — Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016
Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016
Rule 18.9

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding
up and bankruptcy

(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration)
set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (c) or (d) or a final report under rule
18.14—

(a) a secured creditor,

(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question);

{c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of
the total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general
meetings of the company;

{d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

{e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the
permission of the court.

(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons
must be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report
by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one
member or creditor.

(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the
person or persons who requested the information by—

(a) providing all of the information requested,
(b) providing some of the information requested; or
(c) declining to provide the information requested.

(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or
decline to provide the information if—

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence
against any person; or

(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.

(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the
reasons for so doing.

(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who
need not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may

apply to the court within 21 days of—



Falcon & Pointer Ltd (In Liquidation) Appendix C1

Creditors’ rights — Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016
(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested,;
or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.
(7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).



Falcon & Pointer Ltd (In Liquidation) Appendix C1

Creditors’ rights — Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016
Rule 18.34

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on
grounds that remuneration or expenses are excessive

(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy
made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances
excessive;

(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18,
18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or

(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances
excessive.

(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in
rule 18.36 or 18.37 as applicable—

(a) a secured creditor,
(b) an unsecured creditor with either—

(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including that creditor}, or

(ii) the permission of the court, or
(c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—

(iy members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all
the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

(i) a member of the company with the permission of the court.

(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account
under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the
expenses in question (“the relevant report”).



